

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 16-1290**

**BRIAN JAMES MAXWELL,
Petitioner-Appellant**

vs.

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Respondent-Appellee**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN**

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Brandon Brown
Gina Messamer
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: bbrown@parrishlaw.com
gmessamer@parrishlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

John Lundquist
Iowa Department of Public Safety
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-3658
Email: john.lundquist@iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. In re S.M.M. Was Abrogated by the Legislature in 2009; It Does Not Govern This Case..... 5

 II. Iowa Code § 692A.103 Must Be Strictly Construed Due to Its Penal Consequences..... 8

 III. Tolling the Registration Requirement for Individuals Who Have Appealed Is Not Absurd 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. State, 801 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011)..... 10

Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utilities Bd., 847 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2014)8

In re S.M.M., 558 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1997)..... 5, 6, 7

Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Court for Scott Cty.,
587 N.W.2d 781(Iowa 1998)7

Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dep’t of Transp.,
843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)6

State ex rel. Miller v. Vertrue, Inc., 834 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2013).....5

State v. Beach, 630 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2001)6

State v. Hearn, 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011)7

State v. Nicoletto, 845 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014)8

State v. Reiter, 601 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa 1999) 8-9

STATUTES

2009 Iowa Acts, ch. 119 §§ 1–315

Iowa Code § 692A.2(1) (1995)..... 5, 7-8

Iowa Code § 692A.1019

Iowa Code § 692A.103 passim

Iowa Code § 692A.1119

Iowa Code § 814.13 10
